HAL Id: hal-03324004
Submitted on 23 Aug 2021
HAL is a multi-disciplinary open access
archive for the deposit and dissemination of sci-
entific research documents, whether they are pub-
lished or not. The documents may come from
teaching and research institutions in France or

[40] C.A. Botero, E. Jiménez-Piqué, C. Baudín, N. Salán, L. Llanes, Nanoindentation of 15
Al2O3/Al2TiO5 composites: Small-scale mechanical properties of Al2TiO5 as 16
reinforcement phase, J. Eur. Ceram. Soc. 32 (2012) 3723. 17
[41] D. Mercier, V. Mandrillon, M. Verdier, Y. Brechet, Young’s modulus measurement of 18
a thin film from experimental nanoindentation performed on multilayer systems, 19
Mater. Tech. 99 (2011) 169. https://doi.org/10.1051/mattech/2011029. 20
  21
26
List of Figures 1
Table 1 Deposition temperatures Td and thicknesses t for the investigated samples 2
 3
Set Sub-set Sample Td (°C) t (nm)
TEOS
samples
Thin films
TEOS-400°C-98nm 400 98
TEOS-450°C-102nm 450 102
TEOS-500°C-128nm 500 128
TEOS-550°C-95nm 550 95
Thick
films
TEOS-400°C-525nm 400 542
TEOS-450°C-402nm 450 402
TEOS-500°C-498nm 500 498
TEOS-550°C-713nm 550 713
HMDS
samples
Thin films
HMDS-400°C-92nm 400 92
HMDS-450°C-63nm 450 63
HMDS-500°C-114nm 500 114
HMDS-550°C-103nm 550 103
Thick
films
HMDS-360°C-703nm 360 703
HMDS-400°C-525nm 400 525
HMDS-500°C-500nm 500 500
  4
27